

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street DENVER, CO 80202-1129 Phone 800-227-8917 http://www.epa.gov/region08

2010 MAR 10 PM 12:00

EPA REGION VIII HEARING CLERK

MAR 1 0 2010

Ref: 8ENF-W

CERTIFIED MAIL LETTER RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

William C. Salisbury, Registered Agent Power Resources, Inc. 400 E. 1st Street, Ste. 308 Casper, WY 82601

> Re: Administrative Order Addendum Docket No. SDWA-08-2010-0011 Power Resources/Smith Ranch Public Water System PWS ID #WY5601500

Dear Mr. Salisbury:

Pursuant to paragraph 14 of the Administrative Order (Order) issued January 14, 2010, to Power Resources, Inc. as owner and operator of the Smith Ranch public water system, this Addendum to the Order incorporates the schedule for actions aimed at ensuring compliance with the total coliform maximum contaminant level (MCL), outlined in Power Resources, Inc. d/b/a Cameco Resource's letter of February 16, 2010 to the EPA, as further clarified by Angelo Kallas of Power Resources, Inc., on February 23, 2010. This letter constitutes the written approval by EPA of that schedule.

The following schedule lists the actions to be taken as set forth in Power Resources, Inc.'s February 16, 2010 plan. EPA recognizes that many of the actions have already been completed. EPA appreciates the ongoing efforts by Power Resources, Inc. to ensure safe drinking water at the Smith Ranch public water system.

Power Resources, Inc. d/b/a Cameco Resources/Smith Ranch Compliance Plan and Schedule

Action	Status	Completion
Repair chlorinator pump	Completed	September 2, 2009
Sample weekly for residual chlorine	Beginning September 2, 2009	January 20, 2010
Sample daily (M – F) for residual chlorine	Beginning January 21, 2010.	Ongoing
Inspect chlorination system on daily basis (M – F), log résults	Ongoing	Ongoing
Report daily residual chlorine results to EPA weekly	Upon receipt of AO Addendum	Until notified by EPA to discontinue

Please be advised that Power Resources, Inc. is required to comply with all provisions of the Order. Penalties for failing to comply are set forth in the Order. Please contact Mario Mérida at (303) 312-6297 if you have any questions concerning this Addendum. Power Resources, Inc.'s attorney may contact David Janik, Enforcement Attorney, at (303) 312-6917 for any legal matters.

Sincerely,

Darcy O'Connor, Acting Director Technical Enforcement Program Office of Enforcement, Compliance, and Environmental Justice

David Rolli

David Rochlin, Supervisory Attorney Legal Enforcement Program Office of Enforcement, Compliance and Environmental Justice

cc: WY DEQ (via email) WY DOH (via email) Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk Thomas P. Young, VP – Operations, Power Resources, Inc./Smith Ranch Angelo Kallas, SHEQ Manager, Power Resources, Inc./Smith Ranch